MINI REVIEW
published: 11 June 2019
doi: 10.3389/fneur.2019.00578
Frontiers in Neurology | www.frontiersin.org 1 June 2019 | Volume 10 | Article 578
Edited by:
Peter Bede,
Trinity College Dublin, Ireland
Reviewed by:

87:3–14. doi: 10.1016/j.addr.2015.05.001
4. Sang Q, Yao Z, Wang H, Feng R, Wang H, Zhao X, et al. Identification
of MicroRNAs in human follicular fluid: characterization of microRNAs
that govern steroidogenesis in vitro and are associated with polycystic
ovary syndrome in vivo. J Clin Endocrinol Metab. (2013) 98:3068–79.
doi: 10.1210/jc.2013-1715
5. Weber JA, Baxter DH, Zhang S, Huang DY, Huang KH, Lee MJ, et al.
The microRNA spectrum in 12 body fluids. Clin Chem. (2010) 56:1733–41.
doi: 10.1373/clinchem.2010.147405
6. Turchinovich A, Samatov TR, Tonevitsky AG, Burwinkel B. Circulating
miRNAs: cell-cell communication function? Front Genet. (2013) 4:119.
doi: 10.3389/fgene.2013.00119
7. Morgan S, Orrell RW. Pathogenesis of amyotrophic lateral sclerosis. Br Med
Bull. (2016) 119:87–98. doi: 10.1093/bmb/ldw026
8. Tao Q-Q, Wei Q, Wu Z-Y. Sensory nerve disturbance in amyotrophic
lateral sclerosis. Life Sci. (2018) 203:242–5. doi: 10.1016/J.LFS.2018.
04.052
9. Thomsen GM, Gowing G, Svendsen S, Svendsen CN. The past, present and
future of stem cell clinical trials for ALS. Exp Neurol. (2014) 262:127–37.
doi: 10.1016/J.EXPNEUROL.2014.02.021

mRNAs in human cerebrospinal fluid. BMC Med Genomics. (2019) 12:7.
doi: 10.1186/s12920-019-0473-z
19. Dardiotis E, Aloizou A-M, Siokas V, Patrinos GP, Deretzi G, Mitsias P, et al.
The role of microRNAs in patients with amyotrophic lateral sclerosis. J Mol
Neurosci. (2018) 66:617–28. doi: 10.1007/s12031-018-1204-1
20. Joilin G, Leigh PN, Newbury SF, Hafezparast M. An Overview of microRNAs
as Biomarkers of ALS. (2019). Retrieved from: www.frontiersin.org (accessed
February 27, 2019).
21. De Felice B, Manfellotto F, Fiorentino G, Annunziata A, Biffali E, Pannone R,
et al. Wide-ranging analysis of MicroRNA profiles in sporadic amyotrophic
lateral sclerosis using next-generation sequencing. Front Genet. (2018) 9:310.
doi: 10.3389/fgene.2018.00310
22. Saucier D, Wajnberg G, Roy J, Beauregard A-P, Chacko S, Crapoulet N,
et al. Identification of a circulating miRNA signature in extracellular vesicles
collected from amyotrophic lateral sclerosis patients. Brain Research. (2019)
1708:100–8. doi: 10.1016/J.BRAINRES.2018.12.016
23. Chou C-H, Shrestha S, Yang C-D, Chang N-W, Lin Y-L, Liao K-W,
et al. miRTarBase update 2018: a resource for experimentally validated
microRNA-target interactions. Nucleic Acids Res. (2018) 46:D296.
doi: 10.1093/NAR/GKX1067
24. Siracusa J, Koulmann N, Banzet S. Circulating myomiRs: a new class
of biomarkers to monitor skeletal muscle in physiology and medicine. J
Cachexia, Sarcopenia Muscle. (2018) 9:20–7. doi: 10.1002/jcsm.12227
25. Jensen L, Jørgensen LH, Bech RD, Frandsen U, Schrøder HD. Skeletal muscle
remodelling as a function of disease progression in amyotrophic lateral
sclerosis. BioMed Res Int. (2016) 2016:5930621. doi: 10.1155/2016/5930621
26. Pegoraro V, Merico A, Angelini C. Micro-RNAs in ALS muscle: differences
in gender, age at onset and disease duration. J Neurol Sci. (2017) 380:58–63.
doi: 10.1016/J.JNS.2017.07.008
27. Di Pietro L, Baranzini M, Berardinelli MG, Lattanzi W, Monforte M, Tasca
G, et al. Potential therapeutic targets for ALS: MIR206, MIR208b andMIR499
are modulated during disease progression in the skeletal muscle of patients.
Sci Rep. (2017) 7:9538. doi: 10.1038/s41598-017-10161-z
28. Russell AP, Wada S, Vergani L, Hock MB, Lamon S, Léger B, et al.
Disruption of skeletal muscle mitochondrial network genes and miRNAs
in amyotrophic lateral sclerosis. Neurobiol Dis. (2013) 49:107–17.
doi: 10.1016/J.NBD.2012.08.015
29. Tasca E, Pegoraro V, Merico A, Angelini C. Circulating microRNAs as
biomarkers of muscle differentiation and atrophy in ALS. Clin Neuropathol.
(2016) 35:22–30. doi: 10.5414/NP300889
30. Hoye ML, Koval ED, Wegener AJ, Hyman TS, Yang C, O’Brien DR, et al.
MicroRNA profiling reveals marker of motor neuron disease in ALS models.
J Neurosci. (2017) 37:5574–86. doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3582-16.2017
31. Abel O, Shatunov A, Jones AR, Andersen PM, Powell JF, Al-Chalabi A.
Development of a Smartphone App for a genetics website: the amyotrophic
lateral sclerosis online genetics database (ALSoD). JMIR MHealth UHealth.
(2013) 1:18. doi: 10.2196/mhealth.2706

glial activity. Front Neurosci. (2017) 11:731. doi: 10.3389/fnins.2017.
00731
42. Cheng L-C, Pastrana E, Tavazoie M, Doetsch F. miR-124 regulates adult
neurogenesis in the subventricular zone stem cell niche. Nat Neurosci. (2009)
12:399–408. doi: 10.1038/nn.2294
43. Zhou F, Zhang C, Guan Y, Chen Y, Lu Q, Jie L, et al. Screening the
expression characteristics of several miRNAs in G93A-SOD1 transgenic
mouse: altered expression of miRNA-124 is associated with astrocyte
differentiation by targeting Sox2 and Sox9. J Neurochem. (2018) 145:51–67.
doi: 10.1111/jnc.14229
44. Ludwig N, Leidinger P, Becker K, Backes C, Fehlmann T, Pallasch C, et al.
Distribution of miRNA expression across human tissues. Nucleic Acids Res.
(2016) 44:3865–77. doi: 10.1093/nar/gkw116
45. De Felice B, Guida M, GuidaM, Coppola C, DeMieri G, Cotrufo R. AmiRNA
signature in leukocytes from sporadic amyotrophic lateral sclerosis. Gene.
(2012) 508:35–40. doi: 10.1016/J.GENE.2012.07.058
46. Figueroa-Romero C, Hur J, Lunn JS, Paez-Colasante X, Bender DE, Yung R,
et al. Expression of microRNAs in human post-mortem amyotrophic lateral
sclerosis spinal cords provides insight into disease mechanisms. Mol Cell
Neurosci. (2016) 71:34–45. doi: 10.1016/j.mcn.2015.12.008